
BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham S60 
2TH 

Date: Monday 4 September 2023 

  Time: 1.30 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. Introductions and Apologies  
  

2. Declarations of Interest  
  

3. Minutes of the previous Joint Waste Board Meeting held on 26 June 2023 
and matters arising (Pages 2 - 7) 

  

4. BDR Managers Report (Pages 8 - 17) 

 
 Governance 

 Contract Delivery 

 Legal 

 Financial  

 Communications 

 Resources 
 

5. Current Issues  

 
 Landfill Diversion Incentive 

 BDR Team Resources 
 

6. Persistent Organic Pollutants (POP's)  

 
 PFI Position – Change in Law claim 

 Wider Council Waste Services Position 
 

7. Change in law (future planning)  
  

8. Partnership Working  

 
Working together for the future 

 Waste & Resource Strategy 

 Legislation Changes affecting services. 

 SY Municipal Waste Strategy 
 

9. Risk Register (Pages 18 - 23) 
  

10. Any Other Business  
  

11. Date, time and venue for the next meeting  

 
Monday 11 December 2023 at 1.30pm  
Rotherham Town Hall, Chamber 

 

 



26/06/23 1 

 

BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD 
Monday 26 June 2023 

 
Present:- Councillors Higginbottom (in the Chair), Beck and Houlbrook. Also present 
were officers Kelly Hopkins, Sam Barstow, Paul Hutchinson, Beth Baxter, and 
Rhonda Fletcher. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Paul Castle, Gill Charters, Matt O’Neil, 
Dan Swaine, and Paul Woodcock. 
 
1    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 6 MARCH, 2023, 

AND MATTERS ARISING (COPY ATTACHED)  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2023 be 
approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:- That, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for Agenda 
Item 9 (Restricted Items) as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4    JOINT WASTE BOARD  
 

 The Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Manager 
submitted a paper which reported that one of the contractual 
documents entered into between the Barnsley, Doncaster and 
Rotherham Local Authorities at financial close of the BDR Waste PFI 
project was an Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA). This IAA creates the 
Joint Waste Board (“JWB”) as a joint committee pursuant to Section 
101(5) of the Local Government Act 1972, which is established as part 
of the joint working arrangements between the Local Authorities for the 
management and administration of what are termed Relevant 
Contracts under the IAA. It was confirmed that, on the date of the 
meeting, the BDR Waste PFI Contract was the only Relevant Contract 
to which the IAA applies and was referred to as the “Principal 
Contract”. 
  
The paper further how the functions of the Joint Waste Board would be 
delegated to the BDR Steering Committee and the BDR Manager in 
order to efficiently discharge the day-to-day decisions required under 
the Principal Contract. All decisions of the JWB, BDR Steering 
Committee and the BDR Manager would be made in accordance with 
the provisions of the prevailing Inter-Authority Agreement. In 

 Page 2 Agenda Item 3



2 REPORT FOR INFORMATION - 26/06/23 
 

accordance with the IAA, the appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair of 
the Board rotated on an annual basis. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That Councillor James Higginbotham of Barnsley MBC be 
appointed as Chair of the Barnsley, Doncaster and 
Rotherham Joint Waste Board for the 2023/24 municipal 
year.  
 

2. That Councillor Mark Houlbrook of Doncaster MBC be 
appointed as Vice-Chair of the Barnsley, Doncaster and 
Rotherham Joint Waste Board for the 2023/24 municipal 
year.  
 

3. That, with the exception of the decisions reserved to the 
Authorities for a unanimous decision under the IAA3, all other 
decisions in respect of the Principal Contract be delegated by 
the Joint Waste Board to the chair of the BDR Steering 
Committee (the “Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member”).  
 

4. That it be noted that the Authorised BDR Steering Committee 
Member may elect to delegate certain decisions to the BDR 
Manager. 
 

5. That it be noted that the BDR Manager may delegate any 
decisions delegated to them to a member of the Joint Waste 
Team (if the right to delegate is granted by the Authorised BDR 
Steering Committee Member. 
 

6. That Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council’s representative 
officer on the BDR Steering Committee, Sam Barstow, be the 
Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member for 2023-2024. 
 

Before handing over the chairmanship, Councillor Beck wished to 
place on record his thanks to the officers and elected Members that 
had supported him during his time as Chair. The Board placed on 
record their thanks to Councillor Beck for chairing meetings of the 
Board for the previous year. 
  
Councillor Higginbotham then took over as Chair for the 
remainder of the meeting. 
 
 

5    BDR MANAGER 2022-23 ANNUAL REPORT  
 

 Consideration was given to the Annual Report which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting and highlighted the following issues 
relating to the Joint Waste Private Finance Initiative for the period April 
2022 to March 2023: 

Page 3



26/06/23 3 

 

·       Resources 
·       Governance/Strategic Meetings 
·       Contract Delivery 
·       Legal 
·       Financial 
·       Communications 
·       Joint Working and BDR Support 
 
With regard to contract delivery, it was noted that the two primary 
monitoring metrics for the contract are recycling performance and 
diversion from landfill. The recycling performance contractual target 
had been set at 17.5% (default-termination trigger below 10.5%) and 
diversion of waste from landfill of more than 96.64%
[...]
to implement operational changes, potential variations to 
contracts and resolution of any potential disputes, support of BDR 

Page 4



4 REPORT FOR INFORMATION - 26/06/23 
 

councils over all aspects of the HWRC contract and supporting 
individual/joint Councils work towards any individual impacts emerging 
from the Resource and Waste Strategy. 
 
It was noted that the forecasted Unitary Charge for the 2022/23 
financial year had totalled £25,582,890.47 and that the BDR 
Partnership received Waste Infrastructure Credits from DEFRA to the 
value of £5,962,016.00 in 2022/23. 
 
In receiving the report, Members sought reassurances in respect of the 
methane release incidents and the environmental impact associated 
with that and what likelihood there was of future incidents. Officers 
confirmed that the release occurred as part of the safety mechanism 
built into the system, but the releases had been within the tolerances 
as part of the safety mechanism and had been reported to the 
Environment Agency. This had not been regarded as a major incident 
and had not required reporting under RIDDOR.  
 
Members thanked officers for the report and wished for their thanks to 
be conveyed to all officers involved in supporting the partnership. 
 
Resolved:-  
 

1. That the report be noted.  
 

2. That approval be given to the operational budget of £340,000 
for 2023/24 financial year.   

 
 

6    CURRENT ISSUES  
 

 Consideration was given to the following issues: 
 

 Persistent Organic Pollutants (POP’s) 

 Best Available Technologies (EA Permit) 

 WRAP Food waste initiative 
 
It was noted that POPs place a greater burden on the service, and this 
would have a financial impact. POPs received through Household 
Waste Recycling Centres had previously been disposed of through 
landfill, but due to legislation changes, new disposal treatment was 
required and a new facility incorporating shredding with incineration 
had been secured and would ensure compliance with law.  
 

With regard to Best Available Technologies, it was noted that the 
Environment Agency had tightened up the emissions that are allowed 
from the facility and changes to the EA permit has reduced the level of 
emissions from anaerobic digestion process. Officers confirmed that a 
consultant had been engaged to examine options available to minimise 
any costs that may be incurred in future compliance. It was noted that 

Page 5



26/06/23 5 

 

an initial claim had been received from Renewi, but officers had sought 
additional information. It was noted that the level of risk associated 
with this was unknown.  
 
It was noted that work was continuing with WRAP to minimise food 
waste and surveys had been issued, but officers were not in a position 
to report back on how successful that initiative had been but hoped to 
be in a position to do at the next meeting of the Joint Waste Board.  
 
Resolved: That the updates be noted. 
 

7    RISK REGISTER  
 

 Consideration was given to the risk register for the partnership and 
officers highlighted that there had been no new risks identified and 
added to the register, and there had been no risks removed from the 
register. The overall position for June 2023 was summarised as 
follows: 
 

RAG 
Rating 

Target 
Rating 

Current 
Rating 

Red 0 4 

Amber 3 5 

Green 17 11 

Total 20 20 

 
It was noted that the PFI project risk register was reviewed by the BDR 
Steering Committee every six weeks and reported corporately via the 
individual Council’s risk registers. Additionally, the BDR Manager 
reported to the Joint Waste Team and drew attention to issues to allow 
internal challenge. The BDR Manager and the Councils’ core contract 
management team also review and update the risk register on a six 
weekly cycle to ensure risks are able to be effectively monitored and 
managed. 
 
Resolved: That the risk register be noted. 
 

8    RESTRICTED ITEMS  
 

 Consideration was given to updates provided in respect of: 
 

 Joint Insurance Cost Report (JICR) 

 Power Gainshare Payment 

 HWRC procurement Update 

 Separate Food Waste Collection Transitional Period 
 
Resolved:- That the updates be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 6



6 REPORT FOR INFORMATION - 26/06/23 
 

9    INFORMATION ONLY ITEMS  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the Community Liaison Group meeting 
held on 22 November 2022 be noted. 
 

10    DATE, TIME AND VENUE FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:- That the next meeting of the Joint Waste Board take place 
on 4 September 2022 at 9.30am in Rotherham Town Hall. 
 

 

Page 7



BDR MANAGER UPDATE REPORT 

  1 

BDR WASTE PFI 
BDR Manager update report 

September 2023 

 

1. Governance 
 
1.1. Contract Data - Performance reports are produced by the contractor on the 15th of each month, 

including information up to the end of the previous month. As this JWB meeting is held on the 4th 
September 2023, the contractor's data supplied only includes up to 31st July 2023 (August 
contractual information will not be received until the 15th September 2023). Through monitoring 
of the contract and communication with the contractor, the BDR team has included additional 
information on performance up to date, and the team has no concerns with performance and 
service delivery. 
 

1.2. The BDR Team continue to work flexibly from Council offices across the BDR Partnership, the 
PFI Waste Treatment facility at Bolton Road and from their individual homes utilising MS Teams. 

 
1.3. The BDR Team continues to comprise: - 

 0.6 FTE Waste Manager – Beth Baxter. 

 0.4 FTE Waste Manager – Paul Hutchinson 

 0.6 FTE Senior Contract Officer – Paul Hutchinson 

 0.4 FTE Senior Contract Officer – Vacant 

 1FTE – Admin / Technical Officer (Career grade) – Rhonda Fletcher 
 

In addition, the creation of a further two, new 2-year posts have been agreed by JWB in July 2022. 

 Senior Technical Officer - to assist with anticipated large legislation changes and contract re-
negotiation.  

 A
[...]
get 2023/24 

    
 
4.1.1 Expenditure has been profiled and re-calculated to ensure the team meets all the anticipated 

workloads due in the 23/24 financial year.  
 

4.1.2 Technical, Legal and Financial advice expenditure will be utilised to deliver the outcomes of the 
consultations on the Resource and Waste strategy for England. The BDR Team anticipates the 
potential need to commence negotiations on the impacts of the R&WS on the PFI contract, cover 
costs for ongoing work to implement operational changes and potential variations to the PFI 
contract. The team will also use these resources to support BDR Councils for partnership 
working, including the HWRC re-tendering and supporting Councils as their waste management 
teams work towards any individual or joint impacts emerging from the Resource and Waste 
Strategy.  
 

4.1.3 Government recently announced the postponing of the introduction of Deposit Return Scheme, 
Extender Producer Responsibility and Waste Collection Consistency coming from the Waste 
and Resource strategy by around a year (now anticipated in 2025), therefore, this may see 
savings on budget spend for Technical, Legal and Financial advice. 
 

4.1.4 Increased provision in the budget has been made to recruit a new Senior Technical Officer (as 
outlined earlier in this report). But, with the government delay in introducing the Waste and 
Resource strategy, lack of suitable candidates applying, and the BDR Team reviewing the 
recruitment strategy there will be a planned delay in appointing to this post. This should see 
further savings within the budget. 
 

4.1.5 The BDR team will look to be prudent with any expenditure and will seek to make savings on 
the budget where possible. 

  

Budget Forecast Variance

Management £175,000 £140,026 -£34,974

Administration £25,000 £20,861 -£4,139

Call off Legal £0

External Finance £40,000

External Legal £65,000

External Technical £30,000

Insurance Advisors £10,000

Call off Finance £0

Call off
[...]
rce efficiency, and moving towards a circular 
economy. 
 

Solid Recovered Fuel (SRF) A fuel produced by shredding and dehydrating solid waste (MSW) with a waste 
converter technology. 

Waste Infrastructure Credits Awarded by DEFRA to incentivise local authorities to develop infrastructure to treat 
waste as an alternate to landfill. 

Waste Transfer Station (BTS) Facilities where municipal solid waste is unloaded from collection vehicles and 
briefly held while it is reloaded onto larger long-distance transport vehicles for 
shipment to landfills or other treatment or disposal facilities. 

Waste and Resources Action Programme 
(WRAP) 

WRAP works with governments, businesses and communities to deliver practical 
solutions to improve resource efficiency. 

 
Contact Name: - Lisbeth Baxter, BDR Manager, Tel. Ext 55989  
                             email: Lisbeth.Baxter@rotherham.gov.uk 

Page 17



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

BRIEFING 

TO:  
Barnsley, Doncaster and 
Rotherham Joint Waste Board  

DATE:  
14th August 2023 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Paul Hutchinson 

TITLE: BDR PFI Project Risk Register 
 

1.  Background 
 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.4 

Barnsley MBC, City of Doncaster Council and Rotherham Borough Council (the 
Councils) entered into a principal agreement called the Project Agreement (the PA) in 
March 2012 with 3SE (Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham) Limited (the Contractor). 
The agreement is to manage Barnsley Transfer Station and design, build and operate a 
facility to manage the residual waste for the Councils from July 2015 to end of June 2040. 
The PA also requires the Contractor to achieve agreed levels of recycling and landfill 
diversion.  
 
The Contractor is a special purpose vehicle company set up purely for this PFI project, 
meaning it has no significant balance sheet strength or assets. It sub-contracts its service 
obligations, and most of its PA obligations, to Renewi UK Services Limited (formerly 

[...]
 

Reviewing disposal points, ensuring Contractor has 
contingency in place

2 2 4

Councils may consider taking on more risk (as long as this is 
properly assessed) to deliver savings. Currently being 
investigated as part of the Councils' operational savings 
review.
Encourage market development of local  Waste Treatment / 
recycling infrastructure through Waste Management Plan and 
DPD

2 1 2

BDR MANAGER 01/10/13

4 (CSS13)

Fraud Contractor could attempt to charge 
for more than they are entitled 
to/Client team could collude with 
Contractor  

Process for checking Tickets from each Council is in 
place. Financial and Legal Officers form part of team. 
Information shared across all 3 Councils Direct debit 
mandate is in place for Barnsley and Doncaster to pay 
Rotherham. All deductions are accounted for in line with 
the IAA3. Guaranteed minimum tonnage requirement 
for the Councils. Regular reports to Steering 
Group/Joint Waste Board. Systems in place to pay the 
Contractor Internal and External Audits undertaken

3 1 3

Continue to ensure open door policy maintained and easy 
access to information (contract requirement) continues.
Regular site visits.
Maintain good contractor client relationship.
Duty of care audits with 3rd party off-takers

3 1 3

BDR MANAGER 01/10/13

3.3 2.8 9.3 2.9 1.8 5.1 P
age 23


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous Joint Waste Board Meeting held on 26 June 2023 and matters arising
	Minutes

	4 BDR Managers Report
	9 Risk Register
	Item 9 - Risk Register 2023 - Reviewed 14.8.23
	Current Risks





Minutes of the meeting


04/09/23 1 

 

BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD 
Monday 4 September 2023 

 
Present were Councillor James Houlbrook (in the Chair), Cllr Dominic Beck and Cllr 
Kevin Osborne, representing Cllr Higginbottom. Also present were officers Beth 
Baxter, Paul Castle, Barry Connolly, Rhonda Fletcher, and Lee Richardson.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor James Higginbottom, Sam 
Barstow, Gill Charters, Kellie Hopkins, Nigel Naisbitt, Matt O’Neill, Dan Swaine, and 
Paul Woodcock. 
 
11    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
12    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS JOINT WASTE BOARD MEETING HELD 

ON 26 JUNE 2023 AND MATTERS ARISING  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting on 26 June 2023 be 
agreed as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 
 

13    BDR MANAGERS REPORT  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the BDR Manager, 
which presented an update on team initiatives and recruitment efforts. 
The presentation noted that a paper would be taken forward to the 
steering board regarding the future makeup of the BDR team. The 
presentation further noted the tonnage processed through the site, facility 
and recycling performance, and diversion statistics. Complaints were low, 
and updates on the ongoing need for acid scrubber work within the 
anaerobic facility were provided, and work was ongoing with the Renewi 
subcontractor regarding work to ensure emissions of the facility comply 
with legislation changes. 
 
Members sought clarification of any progress in discussions around the 
contractual responsibility for the costs associated with the changes. The 
response from the BDR Manager noted that the Service was building the 
case that although more monitoring equipment may be needed, the 
standards required under the changing legislation should be already 
possible within the design parameters of the site. 
 
Members sought further clarification around the effect of the damage to 
the pasteurisation tunnels on performance of the facility. The response 
from the BDR Manager noted that if there were issues, Renewi would be 
responsible to put these right.  
 
A review of works to address dilapidation works was planned regarding 
the Barnsley transfer station. Health and safety had also recorded close 
calls, which showed evidence of a robust health and safety process.  
 



2 REPORT FOR INFORMATION - 04/09/23 
 

Members sought further detail regarding the nature of the close calls 
which had been recorded. The response from the BDR Manager noted 
the operational governance process around review and close out done on 
a quarterly basis. The BDR Manager offered to include in future reports 
the top three trends regarding close calls to show the nature of these and 
actions taken. 
 
The current position regarding insurance of the site was also described, 
and it had been affirmed that there reason to believe the site would be 
reinsured. It was also noted that the budget was closely managed and 
was currently underspent, in part in relation to recruitment to posts.  
 
Members requested clarification around whether DEFRA’s announcement 
of delays would change the budget plans for communications campaigns 
regarding the changing requirements. The response from the BDR 
Manager noted that there had been some work done in preparation for a 
joint contamination campaign, which had been considered but had not 
been agreed to be done. The CELO budget was only available to be 
spent on an annual basis with agreement from communications and 
operations teams. There would a temporary reduction in availability of 
communications team members. 
 
Regarding resources, the presentation noted that the consultation was still 
ongoing, and much was not yet known. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
1. That the report be noted. 
 
 

14    CURRENT ISSUES  
 

 Consideration was given to a verbal update on current issues presented 
by the BDR Manager. The updates highlighted landfill diversion incentive 
and BDR team resources. The update described that BDR had negotiated 
a slightly different landfill diversion incentive, because there was more 
specification needed around diversion of plastics. New technology was 
being considered, but processing was currently more expensive than 
landfill. A paper was being taken to steering committee to determine the 
way forward. The update emphasised that the team would undertake the 
great deal of work necessary to ensure a good understanding of the 
requirements was developed and timely negotiations were completed 
prior to implementation. 
 
The Chair noted the need for specialist posts and the importance of 
getting the right people for this level of specialised work.  
 
Resolved:- 
 
1. That the updates be noted. 



04/09/23 3 

 

 
15    PERSISTENT ORGANIC POLLUTANTS (POP'S)  

 
 Consideration was given to a verbal report from the BDR Manager 

regarding Persistent Organic Pollutants (POP’s). The update noted the 
successful negotiation which had occurred to pay for the disposal of the 
POP’s. Within the PFI contract, the BDR team had negotiated a reduction 
in the cost of disposal.  
 
The Waste Manager from Barnsely noted the basis in existing legislation 
the effect of which required authorities to pay as much as six figures or 
more to deliver. The Chair affirmed the importance of partnership working 
and the need to identify PFI areas for potential savings within each 
authority.  
 
The BDR Manager noted the action to work with the Waste Infrastructure 
Development Programme to pull together a letter to lobby government.  
 
The Chair emphasised the individual local authority lens on the issue as 
well as joint approach. The Head of Street Scene for Rotherham 
suggested that there was support within the service to discuss the 
financial and service impact of the issue in a wider officer forum as 
appropriate. 
 
Resolved:-  
 
1. That the report be noted. 
 

  
16    CHANGE IN LAW (FUTURE PLANNING)  

 
 Consideration was given to a presentation by the BDR Manager which 

summarised changes in statutory requirements governing the delivery of 
waste contract partnership working since 2017, based on European law, 
and including future changes anticipated through 2025. In 2022 new 
environmental targets were published. This year included bans on 
particular kinds of waste, including POP’s going to landfill, and the Waste 
Prevention Programme for England was released, and the first review of 
the 25-year Environment Plan was published in July 2023. There was also 
delay regarding Extended Producer Responsibility payments. It was noted 
that this was an opportunity to come to understanding of the implications 
of future changes. 
 
Future changes expected included digital waste tracking from 2024 which 
would introduce changes to how the Service collates information. 
Preparations for the South Yorkshire Waste Strategy Review were 
upcoming and would  involve a paper to steering committee with 
proposals which would be submitted to a future meeting of Joint Waste 
Board. Delays for payments, and Extended Producer Responsibility fees 
will change, as high quality materials may be lost through the 



4 REPORT FOR INFORMATION - 04/09/23 
 

implementation of the Deposit Return Scheme in 2025. Consistency of 
collections were also unknown. As far as food waste collections, BDR 
were not required to do this until 2040. 2028 will bring potential costs 
regarding the inclusion of Energy from Waste in the UK Emissions 
Trading Scheme, a near-elimination of biodegradable waste to landfill, 
and in 2030 there will be a ban on new diesel and petrol cars which will 
impact service delivery. 
 
Resolved:-  
 
1. That the presentation be noted. 
 

17    PARTNERSHIP WORKING  
 

 Consideration was given to a presentation by the BDR Manager regarding 
working together in partnership for the future in regard to Waste and 
Resource Strategy, legislation changes affecting services, and the South 
Yorkshire Municipal Waste Strategy. 
 
In discussion, Members requested further clarification regarding the focus 
on South Yorkshire Waste Plan Strategy, which is likely to be delivered by 
Planning rather than Environment. The response from the BDR Manager 
noted that the memorandum of understanding for the development plan 
sets principles in place for a facility being submitted through Planning. 
The Heads of Planning had received a paper regarding this, and all of the 
relevant embers were being engaged. The arrangements had been 
reviewed by Legal and would be transparent for all councils.  
 
The Chair noted that the Policy is Planning led at Doncaster and it was in 
a good stage to be submitted. There were similar arrangements to be 
made in Rotherham, and members sought to know if there was an active 
strategy in place since the previous strategy expired in 2021. The 
response from the BDR Manager noted that the South Yorkshire Waste 
Strategy covered many of the previous strategic approaches, and build 
upon previous strategies. This was on hold whilst consultations were 
conducted around augmentation of the previous 2018 strategy. The team 
had looked at the South Yorkshire Waste Strategy in depth against the 
2018 strategy and against the Environment Act, and an easier to 
understand, reader-friendly format was needed in a paper for the steering 
committee with recommendations.  
 
Members also sought clarification regarding the planning aspects of the 
document, and it was desired that someone from Planning attend the next 
BDR meeting to discuss the planning element. The response from the 
BDR Manager noted that the Planning Managers had been brought up to 
speed regarding the memorandum of understanding. A meeting with the 
Doncaster lead and internal Rotherham officers and Cabinet Members 
would be held. A cross-portfolio approach would be taken to include 
Planning.  
 



04/09/23 5 

 

Officers also noted that early 2024 councils have to register which officers 
have to be responsible for those payments, and in late November 2024 
there would be further action regarding payments by the operator, with 
receipt of payments in 2025. Ensuring waste management services are 
efficient and effective will maximise these payments. 
 
Members noted that communicating the importance of the changes and 
the implications regarding what that means for service users and 
clarification around acronyms was a desired approach. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
1. That the report and discussion be noted. 

 
18    RISK REGISTER  

 
 Consideration was given to a report presented by the BDR Manager in 

respect of the risk register. The report showed that there were no new 
risks, and that the main risks associated with service deliver had to do 
with the changing legislation. There was also anticipation of the resolution 
of the risk regarding insurance finalisation, which would be resolved 
during December. 
 
The Chair noted the risks associated with changing legislation were a 
permanent fixture on the register. 
 
Resolved:-  
 
1. That the report be noted. 
 

19    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 The Chair confirmed there were no further items of business requiring 
discussion at the meeting. 
 

20    DATE, TIME AND VENUE FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:- 
 
That the next meeting of the Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint 
Waste Board will be held on 11 December 2023, commencing at 1.30 pm 
in Rotherham Town Hall.  
 

 


